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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 600 

ANSWERED ON 04
th

 FEBRUARY, 2022 

 

AYUSH HEALTH AND WELLNESS CENTRES 

600.  SHRI SUMEDHANAND SARASWATI:  

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state: 

a) whether the Government has established AYUSH Health & Wellness Centers across 

the country; 

b) if so, the details of AYUSH Health & Wellness Centers established in North-eastern 

parts of the country including Tripura; 

c) whether the Government has any data with regard to patients benefited in these 

Centres in the country; 

d) if so, the details thereof during the last one year, State/UT-wise; and 

e) the details of amount spent so far under National AYUSH Mission in the North-east 

including Tripura during the last two years; year-wise? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH 

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

(a) & (b) Under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM), 

Ministry of Ayush has approved for operationalization of 1632, 2816 and 3065 AYUSH 

Health and Wellness Centres (HWCs) during the year 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22 

respectively (total 7513 Ayush HWCs) through State / UT Governments across the country as 

per the proposals received from them in their State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs).  

 Further, as per the proposals received from the North-Eastern parts of the country 

including the state of Tripura in their State Annual Action Plans of NAM, the Ministry has 

approved for operationalization of 310 Ayush HWCs. The State-wise detail of approved 

Ayush HWCs in North-Eastern parts of the country including the state of Tripura is furnished 

at Annexure- I. 

(c) & (d) Yes, Sir. As per the reports submitted by the State/UT Governments, 97,92,861 

patients have been benefited in Ayush HWCs in the country. The details of patients benefited 

in these Centres from January 2021 to December 2021, State/UT-wise; is furnished at 

Annexure- II. 

(e) The details of amount spent by the Ministry of Ayush under National AYUSH 

Mission in the North-east including Tripura during the last two years; year-wise is furnished 

at Annexure- III. 
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Annexure- I 

State-wise details of approved Ayush HWCs in North-Eastern parts of the country 

S. No. Name of State / UT 
No. of approved Ayush HWCs 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Total 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 01 35 13 49 

2 Assam 00 49 00 49 

3 Manipur 01 04 12 17 

4 Meghalaya 00 35 10 45 

5 Mizoram 00 24 14 38 

6 Nagaland 02 47 00 49 

7 Sikkim 00 18 00 18 

8 Tripura 00 38 07 45 

  Total 04 250 56 310 
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Annexure- II 

No. of patients benefited in Ayush HWCs in the country 

S. No. Name of State / UT 
No. of patients benefited in 

Ayush HWCs 

1 Andman & Nicobar Island 2,651 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1,546 

3 Assam 13,439 

4 Bihar 85,261 

5 Chandigarh 61,154 

6 Chhattisgarh 4,47,897 

7 Goa 19,180 

8 Gujarat 7,27,320 

9 Haryana 15,43,038 

10 Himachal Pradesh 10,943 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 53,477 

12 Jharkhand 1,900 

13 Karnataka 2,98,992 

14 Kerala 7,23,000 

15 Lakshadweep 8,726 

16 Madhya Pradesh 7,74,788 

17 Maharashtra 2,01,544 

18 Mizoram 9,465 

19 Nagaland 1,310 

20 Odisha 2,94,287 

21 Puducherry 29,823 

22 Rajasthan 12,75,405 

23 Sikkim 20,778 

24 Tamil Nadu 9,01,425 

25 Uttar Pradesh 18,79,465 

26 Uttarakhand 1,63,669 

27 West Bengal 2,42,378 

  Total 97,92,861 
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Annexure- III.  

State wise and year wise status of amount spent by the Ministry of Ayush under 

National AYUSH Mission in the North-Eastern parts of the country  during the 

last two years  

S. No. Name of States/UTs  

Amount spent by the Ministry of Ayush  

(Rs. in Lakh) 

2019-20 2020-21  Total   

1 Arunachal Pradesh 383.330 678.090 1061.420 

2 Assam 1601.322 347.150 1948.472 

3 Manipur 907.075 571.720 1478.795 

4 Mizoram 199.510 657.720 857.230 

5 Meghalaya 348.210 247.970 596.180 

6 Nagaland 950.580 1254.890 2205.470 

7 Sikkim 330.593 350.440 681.033 

8 Tripura 0.000 270.080 270.080 

  TOTAL 4720.620 4378.060 9098.680 

 


